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Abstract

The purposes of this study was to investigate importance and performance for coffee quality attributes in Korean and
Chinese university students by 3 types of coffee; coffee in coffee houses, coffee in vending machines and canned/
bottled coffee. Survey was done for 360 students in Daejeon with developed questionnaires including general
information, favorite type of coffee and 15 quality attributes of coffee. Finally, data from 168 Korean and 126 Chinese
university students was used for statistical analysis by SPSS 18.0 package program. Results of this study were as
follows: for favorite type of coffee, the rates of coffee in coffee houses, coffee in vending machines and canned/
bottled coffee were 43.0% 34.8% and 22.2% in Korean students and 8.7%, 78.0%, and 12.2% in Chinese students,
respectively. Comparing Chinese students and Korean students showed higher importance for several quality attributes
of coffee in coffee house (p <0.05), but lower importance for most quality-attributes of coffee in vending machine
(p<0.05) and canned/bottled coffee (p <0.05). According to importance and performance analysis, strategies for

increasing satisfaction were to improve ‘price’ of canned/bottled coffee in Korean students, and ‘taste’,
‘concentration’ and ‘variety’ of canned/bottled coffee and ‘freshness’

‘volume’,
of coffee in vending machine in Chinese

students. These results suggested that differentiated marketing plans between Korean and Chinese university students
should be needed in coffee industry. (Korean J Community Nutr 16(4): 511~524, 2011)
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Table 1. General characteristics of respondents
[tems Korea China Total
Gender"
Male 64( 405) 57(51.4) 121( 45.0)
Female 94( 59.5) 54( 48.6) 148( 55.0)
Age? 230+ 19 23116 230+18
Grade”
Freshman 39(24.8) 55( 655) 94( 39.0)
Sophomores 44 ( 28.0) 3( 3.6 47(19.5)
Juniors 45( 28.7) 11(131)  56( 23.2)
Seniors 29 ( 18.5) 15(17.9)  44( 18.3)
No response 1(-) 27( - ) 28( - )
Forms of residence”
Her/His house 32( 20.3) 2( 1.8 34(12.7)
Dormitory 39 ( 24.7) 56 ( 50.9) 95 ( 35.4)
Boarding house 26 ( 16.5) 7( 6.4) 33( 12.3)
Rented room 56 ( 35.4) 44 ( 40.0) 100( 37.3)
Others 5( 3.2 1( 09 6( 2.2
No response o( - ) 1(- ) 1(- )
Allowance per month! (thousand won)
< 100 16( 10.3) 18( 17.5) 34(13.1)
100< & < 200 39 ( 25.0) 25( 24.3) 64 ( 24.7)
200 < & < 300 55( 35.3) 35( 3400 90( 34.7)
300 < & < 400 31( 19.9 19(18.4) 50( 19.3)
> 400 15( 9.9) 6( 5.8) 21( 8.1)
No response 2( - ) 8( - ) 10( - )
Total 158 (100.0) 111(100.0) 269 (100.0)
1) N (valid %)
2)Mean = SD
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Table 2. The consumption toward coffee

Korea China Total
fterns Male Female Sum Male Female Sum Male Female Sum
Favorite type of coffee”
Coffee in coffee house 16( 28.6) 42( 53.2) 58( 43.0) 4( 7.8) 4( 98 8( 87 20( 187) 46( 38.3) 66( 29.1)
Coffee in vending machine 26 ( 46.4) 21 ( 26.6) 47 ( 34.8) 38( 74.5) 32( 78.0) 70( 76.1) 64( 59.8) 53( 44.2) 117( 51.5)
Canned or botfled coffee 14 ( 25.0) 16( 20.3) 30( 22.2) 9( 17.6) 5(122) 14( 1562) 23( 21.5) 21(17.5) 44( 19.4)
Total 56 (100.0) 79 (100.0)135(100.0) 51 (100.0) 41 (100.0) 92 (100.0) 107 (100.0) 120 (100.0) 227 (100.0)
x*-value 8.653* 0.577 10.658%**
Frequency of coffee consumption”
2 cups/day < 9(14.3) 13(13.8) 22( 14.0) 15( 26.3) 10( 18.5) 25( 22.5) 24( 200 23( 155) 47( 17.5)
1 cup/day 9(14.3) 19( 20.2) 28( 17.8) 14( 24.6) 21( 38.9) 35( 31.5) 23(19.2) 4( 27.0) 63( 23.5)
3 — 4cups/week 16( 25.4) 19( 20.2) 35(22.3) 10( 17.5) 10( 18.5) 20( 18.0) 26( 21.7) 29( 19.6) 55( 20.5)
3 — 4cups/month 17(27.0) 20( 21.3) 37(23.6) 10( 175 7(13.0) 17(16.3) 27(225) 27(182) 54( 20.1)
1cup/month> 12(19.0) 23( 24.5) 35(223) 8( 140 6( 11.1) 14(126) 20( 16.7) 29( 19.6) 49( 18.3)
Total 63 (100.0) 94 (100.0)157 (100.0) 57 (100.0) 54 (100.0)111 (100.0) 120 (100.0) 148 (100.0) 268 (100.0)
x*value 2.222 3.136 3.539

1)N (%)
*p < 0.05 **: p<0.01
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Table 4. Importance and performance for quality atfribute of coffee according to gender in Korean university students

Type of coffee

Coffee in coffee house

Coffee in vending machine

Canned or bottied coffee

Aftiouts Male Female tvalue Male Female  tvalue Male Female tvalue
Taste Importance”  3.82 £ 1.09% 4.24 £ 0.71 -2.643* 290+ 1.04 283 £ 087 0.475 357 £ 0.87 3.45+ 0.85 0.864
Performance” 3.41 £ 0.85 3.53 £ 0.80 -0.850 3.06 £ 0.89 303 +£ 083 0218 333+ 087 3.15+ 0.87 1.253
Volume Imporiance  3.18 = 1.15 3.75 £ 0.83 -3.362** 3.08 = 0.94 2.76 = 0.81 2.238* 3.30 + 0.86 3.42 &+ 0.84 -0.889
Performance 3.00 = 0.80 3.30 £ 0.83 -2.265* 297 &+ 0.80 3.00 + 0.74 -0.253 3.17 &+ 0.87 3.24 + 0.77 -0.491
Flavor Imporiance  3.75 = 1.07 4.14 £ 0.75 -2.466* 282+ 092 270+ 0.88 0.816 3.00 £ 0.93 3.16 = 0.94 -1.048
Performance 3.49 £ 091 3.70 £ 0.82 -1.478 294+ 092 292+ 073 0.097 306+ 081 299 + 0.87 0534
Price Importance 295 £ 1.28 3.34 £ 1.05 -2.092* 3.70% 1.19 343 £ 1.04 1518 3.31 £ 0.96 3.21 £ 0.91 0.685
Performance 2.98 + 1.18 3.08+1.02 -0.512 359+ 1.04 357 £ 1.06 0.167 3.13+ 0.86 292+ 087 1.427
Nutrition Importance  3.08 £ 1.15 2.98 £ 1.05 0.579 236+ 1.11 238 £ 1.09 -0.087 295+ 0.93 2.81 + 1.08 0.877
Performance 3.07 £ 0.83 3.01 £ 0.98 0.359 275+ 1.06 256 £ 1.05 1.087 279 £ 0.81 2.68 =+ 0.90 0.826
Hygiene Importance  3.85 £ 1.08 3.95 £ 1.07 -0.525 261 £1.13 248+ 1.05 0.689 343+ 1.13 3.03+ 1.03 2.236*
Performance 3.40 = 0.93 3.43 £ 1.02 -0.236 273+ 1.03 259 £ 1.00 0.898 3.11 £ 0.91 291 + 0.81 1.417
Color Imporiance  3.53 = 1.17 3.70 £ 0.89 -0.934 267 £ 1.00 271 £ 095 -0.235 320+ 1.01 3.05+ 0.95 0.890
Performance 3.29 + 0.85 3.40 £ 0.81 -0.860 289 + 0.84 291 £ 083 -0.165 3.09 + 0.83 297 + 0.89 0.896
Temperature  Importance 3.41 £ 1.07 3.86 £ 0.84 -2.761** 3.03 £ 1.06 3.13 £ 0.90 -0.609 3.21 £ 1.10 3.01 £ 0.97 1.200
Performance 3.18 = 0.90 3.55 £ 0.85 -2.557* 3.11 = 0.89 3.04 £ 0.78 0494 3.23 £ 0.97 3.01 = 0.94 1.439
Concentration Importance  3.51 = 1.03 3.89 + 0.79 -2.484* 298 + 1.05 289 £ 085 0587 3.16 + 0.93 3.02 + 0.96 0913
Performance 3.27 + 0.89 3.48 + 0.84 -1.484 3.19 £ 0.82 288 + 0.82 2.306* 2.97 + 0.84 3.05 + 0.90 -0.598
Variety Importance  3.75 £ 1.156 4.30 £ 0.88 -3.156** 261 £ 1.13 254 £ 1.14 0369 3.33 £ 1.21 3.38 &= 1.05 -0.286
Performance 3.49 = 1.03 3.88 £ 0.97 -2.408* 261 £ 0.95 255+ 098 0.387 328+ 097 322+ 1.01 0411
Seasonality  Importance  3.38 + 1.24 3.49 + 0.94 -0.631 270 £ 1.09 262+ 097 0508 3.02=* 1.12 296+ 1.08 0.331
Performance 3.08 £ 0.90 3.20 £ 0.93 -0.834 272 £ 095 273 £ 092 -0.063 297 + 0.87 2.99 + 0.85 -0.147
Freshness Importance  3.90 £ 1.06 4.12 £ 0.86 -1.335 265+ 097 253 £ 1.05 0724 316+ 097 3.16 £ 1.03 0016
Performance 3.35 = 0.85 3.40 £ 0.95 -0.289 273 £ 0.80 266 £ 088 0570 3.14+ 0.83 292+ 094 1.485
Brand Imporiance  3.73 £ 1.21 4.06 £ 0.92 -1.815 247 £1.14 237 £ 1.01 0527 328+ 1.00 325+ 1.09 0.180
Performance 3.35 + 1.02 3.51 £ 0.94 -0.984 258 £ 1.02 250 +£ 091 0502 3.08 + 0.82 3.24 + 0.97 -1.101
Convenience Importance 3.54 £ 1.23 3.85 + 0.88 -1.690 364+ 1.13 3.71 £ 097 -0394 3.82 = 1.09 3.68 £ 0.97 0.801
Performance 3.38 = 1.02 3.44 £ 0.79 -0.413 355+ 1.05 351 £ 095 0257 3.9+ 099 348+ 097 1.317
Thirst relief Imporiance  2.80 = 1.06 2.87 £ 1.15 -0.367 264+ 120 260+ 1.00 0208 323+ 1.103.10%+ 1.11 0726
Performance 257 = 0.96 2.80 £ 0.96 -1.429 270+ 1.12 265+ 088 0.362 3.14+ 091 3.11 £ 099 0212

1) Likert-type 5 point scale :

1 =very low, 3 =s0-s0, 5 = very high, 2) Mean £ SD, *: p < 0.05 **: p < 0.01
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Table 5. Importance and performance for quality attribute of coffee according to gender in Chinese university students

‘ Type of coffee Coffee in coffee house Coffee in vending machine Canned or botfled coffee
Aftibute Male Female tvalue Male Female tvalue Male Female tvalue
Taste Importance” 3.80 + 0.97% 3.63 £ 0.75 1.020 3.27 + 0.78 3.30 £ 0.89 -0.181 3.62 £ 0.89 3.61 £ 0.67 0.020
Performance" 3.36 = 0.86 3.26 £ 0.84 0.571 3.00 + 0.89 3.06 £ 0.66 -0.373 3.19 £ 0.79 3.08 £ 0.67 0.755
Volume Imporfance  3.38 £ 0.89 3.18 £ 0.59 1.402 3.33 £ 0.863.26 £ 0.86 0381 3.54 £ 0.80 3.61 + 0.67 -0.499
Performance 3.05 £ 0.77 3.15 + 0.77 -0.659 291 £ 0.66 3.00 £ 0.71 -0.704 3.23 £ 0.67 3.08 £ 0.60 1.166
Flavor Imporfance  3.79 £ 1.01 3.81 £ 0.72 -0.090 3.44 £ 0.793.42 £ 0.97 0095 3.71 £ 0.83 3.64 = 0.61 0.507
Performance 3.50 £ 0.74 3.32+ 080 1.214 306 £ 082304 £ 0.66 0125 329 +£0.783.18 £ 0.73 0.731
Price Importance 3.26 £ 0.79 3.08 £ 0.60 1.360 3.21 £ 0.723.06 £ 0.78 1.045 3.45+ 0.83 3.37 £ 0.70 0.543
Performance 3.34 £ 0.77 323 £ 0.65 0.791 3.15+ 0.743.17 £ 0.62 -0.188 3.25+ 0.81 3.10 = 0.55 1.055
Nutrition Importance  3.60 £ 0.93 3.44 £ 0.83 0.942 3.37 £ 0.81 325+ 0.88 0.733 3.52 £ 0.95 3.53 = 0.82 -0.059
Performance 3.13 £ 0.93 3.12+ 0.88 0.081 281 £ 0.833.04 £ 0.71 -1.490 3.15+t 083 292+ 0.72 1519
Hygiene Importance 4.15+ 095 4.00 + 0.89 0.842 351 £ 0.943.68 £ 1.09 -0.871 3.76 £ 0.91 3.84 + 0.80 -0.420
Performance 3.38 £ 0.93 3.45 £ 0.85 -0.414 3.09 £ 0.83 3.25 £ 0.80 -1.021 3.29 £ 0.87 3.37 = 0.73 -0.493
Color Importance  3.45 £ 091 3.41 £ 0.75 0250 335+ 0.83323+0.82 078 331 +084355+0.71 -1.527
Performance 3.39 £ 0.76 3.29 £ 0.75 0.683 3.04 £ 0.733.13 £ 0.68 -0.687 325+ 0.79 3.14+0.71 0.717
Temperature  Imporfance 3.46 £ 0.93 3.54 + 0.64 -0.494 3.33 £ 0.64 3.56 £ 0.87 -1.564 3.18 £ 0.87 3.37 £ 0.81 -1.139
Performance 3.46 £ 0.82 3.32+ 0.73 0950 3.15+ 054336+ 0.71 -1.667 322+ 0.81 3.08+ 0.75 0.874
Concentration  Importance  3.58 + 0.97 354 +£ 0.68 0274 3.42+ 0.87 3.42+ 087 0.000 3.58 + 0.83 3.63 + 0.73 -0.359
Performance 3.45+ 082 3.19+ 096 1520 3.04 £ 0.783.10+ 0.74 -0.424 312+ 0.833.08+ 0.76 0213
Variety Imporfance  3.53 £ 0.89 3.50+ 0.80 0.171 3.20 £ 0.83 3.30 £ 0.91 -0.582 3.53 £ 0.86 3.61 =+ 0.84 -0.489
Performance 3.28 £ 0.86 3.34 £ 0.92 -0.327 293 £ 093290+ 0.76 0.145 3.06 £ 0.87 3.15 = 0.81 -0.538
Seasonality Importance  3.37 £ 0.95 3.00 £ 0.89 2.028* 3.35+ 091298+ 103 1954 333+ 0.89331+085 0.157
Performance 3.04 £ 0.72 3.02+ 080 0.120 289 £ 0.74296 = 0.85 -0.474 3.12 £ 0.81 296 = 0.71 1.032
Freshness Importance 4.04 £ 096 3.96 + 084 0.433 331 £ 099362+ 0.77 -1.743 350 £ 0.94 3.71 £ 0.90 -1.132
Performance 3.37 £ 098 3.32+ 0.85 0280 3.00+ 0.853.19 £ 0.79 -1.206 3.15+ 0.77 3.37 £ 0.76 -1.432
Brand Importance  3.64 £ 104 329 £ 096 1.810 3.09 £ 0903.33 £ 0.77 -1.387 343 £ 1.01 341 £0.71 0.134
Performance 3.25+ 100 3.19 £ 0.79 0.357 287 £ 0.833.00+ 0.85 -0.794 3.27 £ 0.69 3.04 + 0.64 1.742
Convenience Importance 3.70 = 1.01 3.82 £ 0.89 -0.671 3.59 + 0.84 3.69 + 0.94 0578 3.87 £ 0.86 3.63 £ 0.83 1.376
Performance 3.58 £ 0.87 3.65 + 0.76 -0.433 3.61 £ 094358 £ 0.89 0.192 3.60 £ 0.80 3.59 + 0.71 0.029
Thirst relief Imporfance  3.13 £ 1,12 2.83+ 094 1514 3.09 £ 099300+ 095 0499 348 £ 092327091 1.185
Performance 2.76 £ 094 266 + 0.83 0.603 280+ 092283 £ 1.00 -0.164 3.23+ 0.94 2.86 £ 0.74 2.228*

1) Liker-type 5 point scale :

1 = very low, 3 =s0-s0, 5 = very high,

2)Mean = SD, *:p < 0.05
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Importance Importance
Nationality )
cuadrant Korea China
1. Teste 3. Flavor 1. Teste 3. Flavor
Dain oal. 6. Hygiene 8. Tempercature 6. Hygiene 9. Concentration
Koo g"g{j ‘ 9. Concenfration 10. Vcriety 12, Freshness 14. Cornvenience
P Tup 12. Freshness 13. Biond
14. Cornvenience
7. Color 7. Color 8. Temperature
Overcone 10. Voriety
2. Volume 4. Pice 2. Voume 4. price
Low pricrity 5. Nufrition 11. Secsondiity 5. Nutrition 11. Secsondality
158. Thirst relief 13. Brond 15. Thirst relief
Focus here

Fig. 1. Importance-performance matrix for quality atiribute of coffee in coffee house.
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- 7. Color 10. Vcriety 5. Nufrifion 10. Variety
Low pricrity 11. Secsonality 12. Freshness 11. Secsondiity 13. Brand
13. Brond 15, Thirst relief 15. Thist relief
Focus here - 12. Freshness

Fig. 2. Importance-performance matrix for quality attribute of coffee in vending machine.
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